
 

APPENDIX II 
 

PHARMACY MASTER AGREEMENT 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 









































 

APPENDIX JJ 
 

PHARMACY CASH MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 









 

APPENDIX KK 
 

CLAIM 7.E: TCC claim against TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (ONTARIO) CORP. – 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 



SCHEDULE "E" 

CLAIM AGAINST 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (ONTARIO) CORP. 

Description of Indebtedness 

Indebtedness owing by Target Canada Pharmacy (Ontario) Corp. 
("Ontario Corp.") to TCC for amounts paid by TCC on behalf of 
Ontario Corp. 

Less: Indebtedness owing by TCC to Ontario Corp. as of 
January 14, 2015 for amounts received by TCC on behalf 
of Ontario Corp. 

Contingent claims against Ontario Corp. arising out of or relating 
to Pre-Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted 
by one or more Persons against one or more of the Target Canada 
Entities 

Total Indebtedness 

Amount 

$945,618.58 

($324,255.04) 

Unknown 

$621.363.54 +Unknown 

Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meamngs ascribed thereto m the Claims 
Procedure Order. 

The amounts claimed in this Proof of Claim are derived from general ledger accounts that have 
been maintained by Target Corporation, a United States public company, for and on behalf of the 
Target Canada Entities, in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles 
(US GAAP). The Target Canada Entities were wholly-owned and consolidated subsidiaries of 
Target Corporation until January 14,2015. 

TCC has concurrently delivered an electronic copy of this Proof of Claim and related schedules to 
the Monitor for ease of reference. To the extent that the Monitor requires any additional 
information or documentation in connection with this Proof of Claim, TCC would be pleased to 
work with the Monitor to address any such requests. 

Background 

Ontario Corp. was created for the purpose of operating Target-branded pharmacies where there 
was a delay in finding a Franchisee prior to opening of a TCC store, where a Franchisee defaulted 
under its franchise agreement1, or where a franchise agreement was terminated. As of January 14, 

Under section 12.2 of the franchise agreements, Target Pharmacy was permitted during any cure period, acting 
reasonably, to suspend the Franchisee's right to operate until the Franchisee and/or the pharmacist had satisfied 
Target Pharmacy that it or they had cured any and all defaults identified in the notice of default. Target Pharmacy 
was permitted at its option to operate the pharmacy during any such suspension period. In such case, all revenues 
received during such period of operation by Target Pharmacy were to be kept in a separate account and the 
expenses including, without limitation, reasonable compensation and expenses of Target Pharmacy and its agents 



- 2 -

2015, Ontario Corp. operated Target-branded and owned pharmacies in three TCC stores in 
Ontario. As Ontario Corp. did not have a bank account, TCC and Ontario Corp. entered into a 
Cash Management Agreement effective as of October 28, 2013 (the "Ontario Corp. Cash 
Management Agreement"). A copy of the Ontario Corp. Cash Management Agreement is 
appended hereto as Schedule "E.1 ". 

Pursuant to section 1 of the Ontario Corp. Cash Management Agreement, TCC agreed to manage 
cash receipts and disbursements on behalf of Ontario Corp. As part of these services, TCC funded 
Ontario Corp.'s disbursements in the ordinary course of Ontario Corp.'s business from TCC's 
master bank account. The amount of cash collections and disbursements under these arrangements 
are to be monitored and accounted for and the net amount of such collections and disbursements 
are to be cash settled on a regular basis as may be mutually agreed between the parties (the 
"Settlement"). 

Pursuant to section 2 of the Ontario Corp. Cash Management Agreement, the parties promise to 
pay to each other on demand any amount owed by such party upon Settlement (each such amount 
owed being an "Advance"). Interest accrues on the average balances of the Advances outstanding 
during any month at a monthly rate equal to 1112 ofthe IRS published "short term 100% annual 
compounding" AFR rate published for such month in accordance with section 3 of the Ontario 
Corp. Cash Management Agreement, with any interest credited to the outstanding balance 
monthly. 8 

Amounts Receivable from Ontario Corp. 

Pursuant to the Ontario Corp. Cash Management Agreement, TCC paid for all of the operating 
expenses of Ontario Corp. for and on behalf of Ontario Corp., including in relation to the purchase 
of pharmaceuticals, the staffing of licensed pharmacists and rental and/or licence fees relating to 
computer hardware and software for the pharmacies. All such payments were recorded by ledger 
entry in SAP, the particulars of which as at January 14, 2015 are set out in Schedule "E.2" (the 
"Ontario Corp. Receivables Ledger"). 

All ledger entries are coded by a two-letter key that identifies the business transaction type in SAP. 
The document type determines where the document is stored, as well as the account types to be 
posted. The document types for the Ontario Corp. Receivables Ledger comprise the following: (i) 
invoice payments (code "KN") - $668,859.14; (iv) intercompany postings (code "ZI") -
$371,890.32; (iii) vendor credit memos (reversing, for example, amounts paid in error by TCC or 
refunded to TCC) (code "KG")- $3,082.34; and (iv) various manual entries (code "SA")- $528.33. 

The total amount owing by Ontario Corp. to TCC as at January 14, 2015 was $945,618.58, as 
evidenced by the Ontario Corp. Receivables Ledger. 

and employees in operating the pharmacy were to be charged to such account. Under applicable pharmacy 
regulations, only licensed pharmacists may operate pharmacies. Accordingly, Ontario Corp. would have operated 
certain ofthese pharmacies in such scenario. 

However, no interest has been charged or accrued to the outstanding amounts owing between TCC and Ontario 
Corp. 



- 3 -

The largest ledger entry of $360,344.38 arose due to the original accounting for Ontario Corp. as 
a separate profit centre within TCC. Upon establishing a company code for Ontario Corp. in SAP, 
the accumulated balances relating to Ontario Corp. were transferred over to the Ontario Corp. 
company code from the separate TCC Ontario Corp. profit centre on June 1, 2014. 

The next five largest ledger entries relate to pharmaceuticals purchased by Ontario Corp. from 
McKesson Canada. Three of these ledger entries have been paid for by TCC under the Ontario 
Corp. Cash Management Agreement. Supporting invoices (361-453636 in the pre-tax9 amount of 
$15,098.31, 364-453637 in the pre-tax amount of $12,091.06 and 361-785282 in the pre-tax 
amount of $6,615.05), together with screenshots evidencing payment of same, are appended as 
Schedules "E.3", "E.4", and "E.5", respectively. The ledger entries of $28,475.89 and $7,611.31 
relate to unpaid invoices from McKesson Canada and as such have been deducted from the total 
amount claimed by Ontario Corp. from TCC in this Proof of Claim. 10 

These invoices are provided as a representative sample and details relating to additional ledger 
entries can be made available upon request. 

Amounts Payable to Ontario Corp. 

TCC is indebted to Ontario Corp. for various amounts received by TCC for and on behalf of 
Ontario Corp. in the ordinary course of operations. All such amounts were recorded by ledger entry 
in SAP, the particulars of which as at January 14,2015 are set out in Schedule "E.6" (the "Ontario 
Corp. Payables Ledger"). 

The document types for the Ontario Corp. Receivables Ledger comprise the following: (i) general 
ledger account documents, comprising manual adjustments (code "SA") - $267,818.40; (ii) 
accrual entries that automatically reversed in the following period (code "AC") - $40,661.24; (iii) 
reconciliation adjustments (code "ZI") - $25,000; (iv) vendor credit memos (code "KG") -
$13,278.57; (v) vendor invoices (code "KR")- $0.02; and (vi) accrual reversals (code "ZM")­
($22,503.19). 

The total amount owing by TCC to Ontario Corp. as at January 14, 2015 was $324,255.04, as 
evidenced by the Ontario Corp. Payables Ledger (the "Aggregate Ontario Corp. Payable"). 

The largest ledger entry of $198,586.10 relates to a manual adjustment arising out of the pharmacy 
reconciliation appended as Schedule "E.7". TCC maintains a monthly reconciliation account to 
record all amounts received or receivable by TCC from third parties (other than sales revenue) for 
and on behalf of Ontario Corp. during such month that have not yet been posted to the general 

TCC paid the tax on these invoices but did not record the tax on the Ontario Corp. Receivables Ledger as TCC 
could claim input tax credits relating to such amounts. 

10 These ledger entries and the other ledger entries highlighted in yellow on the Ontario Corp. Receivables Ledger 
with a posting date of January 14, 2015 relate to invoices not yet paid by TCC as at January 14, 2015 due to the 
CCAA filing in the total aggregate amount of$98,741.55. This aggregate sum has been deducted from the general 
ledger balance of $1,044,360.13 to arrive at a total claim of $945,618.58. The highest ledger entry with the next 
most recent posting date of January 2, 2015 in the pre-tax amount of$1, 105.35 is highlighted in green. This relates 
to a McKesson invoice that was paid on January 4, 2015 per the screen shot at the bottom of Schedule "E.2". 



- 4-

ledger. TCC then makes a corresponding general ledger entry at the end of the month reflect the 
change in the value of the amount payable by TCC to Ontario Corp. over the course of such month. 

The second largest ledger entry of $25,000.00 relates to the initial capital contribution owing to 
Ontario Corp. for 250 shares of common stock at $100 par value. This receivable was acquired by 
TCC in connection with the purchase of the shares of Ontario Corp. (then known as The Robert 
Simpson's Drug Company Limited) from Hudson's Bay Company on December 6, 2012. 
Appended as Schedule "E.8." are journal entries relating to this receivable, as well as Notes to the 
Financial Statements for Ontario Corp. for the years ended January 31, 2012 and January 31, 2011 
and Balance Sheets for such periods evidencing such receivable. 

The third largest ledger entry of$18,158.05 relates to gross sales earned by Ontario Corp. A gross 
sales report and related summary relating to this line item is appended as Schedule "E.9" (the 
"January Sales Report"). As set out therein, a sales account for Ontario Corp. is maintained on 
its ledger setting out the cumulative balance of Ontario Corp. sales to date (the "Sales Account"). 
Each monthly period, actual cumulative gross sales by Ontario Corp. to the end of such period are 
compared against the cumulative balance in the Sales Account as at the prior period, which 
differential reflects the actual gross sales for the current period. The portion of the current period's 
actual gross sales that is actually received in cash by TCC on behalf of Ontario Corp. is posted to 
the Ontario Corp. Payables Ledger. As demonstrated in the January Sales Report, the actual 
cumulative gross sales to January 14,2015 was $186,346.14 and the cumulative gross sales in the 
Sales Account as at the previous period (on an adjusted basis) was $79,402.76. The differential of 
$106.943.38 represents actual sales for the most recent reporting period. Of this amount, 
$18,158.05 represents amounts actually received by TCC, for and on behalf of Ontario Corp., 
resulting in a ledger entry on the Ontario Corp. Payables Ledger. The remaining balance of 
$88,785.33 had not yet been received by TCC as at January 14,2015 and was therefore not posted 
to the Ontario Corp. Payables Ledger. 

Details relating to additional ledger entries are available upon request. 

Net Claim by TCC 

As described above, the total net amount owing by Ontario Corp. to TCC as reflected by the 
Ontario Corp. Receivables Ledger (after setting off the Aggregate Ontario Corp. Payable), is 
$621,363.54. 

In addition, TCC may have one or more contingent claims against Ontario Corp. arising out of or 
relating to Pre-Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more Persons 
against one or more of the Target Canada Entities. The particulars of such claims will not be known 
until such time as the Monitor has received all Proofs of Claim pursuant to the Claims Procedure 
Order. Accordingly, TCC reserves the right to amend this Proof of Claim against Ontario Corp. at 
any time. 



 

APPENDIX LL 
 

ONTARIO CORP. CASH MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 









 

APPENDIX MM 
 

CLAIM 7.F: TCC claim against BC CORP. – EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 



SCHEDULE "F" 

CLAIM AGAINST 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (BC) CORP. 

Description of Indebtedness 

Indebtedness owing by Target Canada Pharmacy (BC) Corp. ("BC 
Corp.") to TCC for amounts paid by TCC on behalf of BC Corp. 

Less: Indebtedness owing by TCC to BC Corp. as of 
January 14, 2015 for amounts received by TCC on behalf 
ofBC Corp. 

Amount 

$113,659.15 

($52,280.64) 

Contingent claims against BC Corp. arising out of or relating to Pre- Unknown 
Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one 
or more Persons against one or more of the Target Canada Entities 

Total Indebtedness $61,378.51 +Unknown 

Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meamngs ascribed thereto in the Claims 
Procedure Order. 

The amounts claimed in this Proof of Claim are derived from general ledger accounts that have 
been maintained by Target Corporation, a United States public company, for and on behalf of the 
Target Canada Entities, in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles 
(US GAAP). The Target Canada Entities were wholly-owned and consolidated subsidiaries of 
Target Corporation until January 14, 2015. 

TCC has concurrently delivered an electronic copy of this Proof of Claim and related schedules to 
the Monitor for ease of reference. To the extent that the Monitor requires any additional 
information or documentation in connection with this Proof of Claim, TCC would be pleased to 
work with the Monitor to address any such requests. 

Background 

BC Corp. was created for the purpose of operating Target-branded pharmacies in certain provinces 
(including British Columbia and Alberta) where there was a delay in finding a Franchisee prior to 
opening of a TCC store, where a Franchisee defaulted under its franchise agreement11

, or where a 
franchise agreement was terminated. 

II Under section 12.2 of the franchise agreements, Target Pharmacy was permitted during any cure period, acting 
reasonably, to suspend the Franchisee's right to operate until the Franchisee and/or the pharmacist had satisfied 
Target Pharmacy that it or they had cured any and all defaults identified in the notice of default. Target Pharmacy 
was permitted at its option to operate the pharmacy during any such suspension period. In such case, all revenues 
received during such period of operation by Target Pharmacy were to be kept in a separate account and the 
expenses including, without limitation, reasonable compensation and expenses of Target Pharmacy and its agents 



- 2 -

As BC Corp. did not have a bank account, TCC and BC Corp. entered into a Cash Management 
Agreement effective as of October 1, 2013 (the "BC Corp. Cash Management Agreement"). A 
copy of the BC Corp. Cash Management Agreement is appended hereto as Schedule "F .1 ". 

Pursuant to section 1 of the BC Corp. Cash Management Agreement, TCC agreed to manage cash 
receipts and disbursements on behalf of BC Corp. As part of these services, TCC funded BC 
Corp.'s disbursements in the ordinary course of BC Corp.'s business from TCC's master bank 
account. The amount of cash collections and disbursements under these arrangements are to be 
monitored and accounted for and the net amount of such collections and disbursements are to be 
cash settled on a regular basis as may be mutually agreed between the parties (the "Settlement"). 

Pursuant to section 2 of the BC Corp. Cash Management Agreement, the parties promise to pay to 
each other on demand any amount owed by such party upon Settlement (each such amount owed 
being an "Advance"). Interest accrues on the average balances of the Advances outstanding during 
any month at a monthly rate equal to 1/12 of the IRS published "short term 1 00% annual 
compounding" APR rate published for such month in accordance with section 3 of the BC Corp. 
Cash Management Agreement, with any interest credited to the outstanding balance monthly. 12 

Amounts Receivable from BC Corp. 

Pursuant to the BC Corp. Cash Management Agreement, TCC paid for all of the operating 
expenses ofBC Corp. for and on behalf ofBC Corp., including in relation to the staffing of relief 
pharmacists for various TCC stores in British Columbia and Alberta. All such payments were 
recorded by ledger entry in SAP, the particulars of which as at January 14, 20 15 are set out in 
Schedule "F.2" (the "BC Corp. Receivables Ledger"). 

All ledger entries are coded by a two-letter key that identifies the business transaction type in SAP. 
The document type determines where the document is stored, as well as the account types to be 
posted. The document types for the BC Corp. Receivables Ledger comprise the following: (i) 
intercompany postings (code "ZI")- $113,338.76; and (ii) various manual entries (code "SA")­
$320.39. 

The total amount owing by BC Corp. to TCC as at January 14, 2015 was $113,659.15 (the "BC 
Corp. Receivable"), as evidenced by the BC Corp. Receivables Ledger. 

The largest ledger entry of $113,659.15 arose due to the original accounting for BC Corp. as a 
separate profit centre within TCC (C207). Upon establishing a company code for BC Corp. in 
SAP, the accumulated balances relating to BC Corp. were transferred over to the BC Corp. 
company code from the separate TCC BC Corp. profit centre commencing on June 1, 2014. 

A copy of the trial balance for the C207 profit centre for the period from January 2014 to April 
2014 13 is appended hereto as Schedule "F.3" (the "BC Trial Balance"). As demonstrated by the 

and employees in operating the pharmacy were to be charged to such account. Under applicable pharmacy 
regulations, only licensed pharmacists may operate pharmacies. Accordingly, BC Corp. would have operated 
certain of these pharmacies in such scenario. 

12 However, no interest has been charged or accrued to the outstanding amounts owing between TCC and BC Corp. 

13 There are no other transactions for the period from April 2014 to June 1, 2014. 



,.., - .) -

BC Trial Balance, the $113,659.15 14 ledger entry is comprised of(i) approximately $51,000, 
representing amounts paid out by TCC on behalf ofBC Corp. that remain on the BC Corp. balance 
sheet as third-party receivables; and (ii) approximately $63,000, representing expenses paid on 
behalf ofBC Corp. netted against cash revenue already received on behalf ofBC Corp. 

As reflected in the BC Trial Balance, TCC expended $79,511.00 on behalf of BC Corp. under the 
BC Corp. Cash Management Agreement. A summary of the invoices paid by TCC is appended as 
Schedule "F.4". The largest line item of $26,202.00 represents several invoices that were initially 
paid to an incorrect profit centre and were subsequently transferred to the BC Corp. profit centre. 
Accordingly, the outstanding invoice balance was transferred from the TCC BC Corp. profit centre 
to the BC Corp. company code. Invoices relating the next three largest line items, and a screen 
shot evidencing the payment of same, are appended as Schedules "F.5", "F.6" and "F.7", 
respectively. These invoices relate to the payment by TCC to RPI Consulting Group, for and on 
behalf of BC Corp., for relief pharmacists at that Market Mall premises in Calgary, Alberta in 
December 2013 and January 2014. These invoices are provided as a representative sample and 
details relating to additional line items can be made available upon request. 

TCC also actually received $40,820.90 of sales revenue on behalf of BC Corp. prior to the date 
upon which BC Corp. obtained its own company code. Accordingly, this revenue was netted 
against the above-noted expenses in the BC Trial Balance. A summary of this sales revenue is 
appended as Schedule "F.8". 

Amounts Payable to BC Corp. 

TCC is indebted to BC Corp. for various amounts received by TCC for and on behalf ofBC Corp. 
in the ordinary course of operations. All such amounts were recorded by ledger entry in SAP, the 
particulars ofwhich as at January 14,2015 are set out in Schedule "F.9" (the "BC Corp. Payables 
Ledger"). 

The document types for the BC Corp. Receivables Ledger comprise the following: (i) general 
ledger account documents, comprising manual adjustments (code "SA")- $51,601.03; and (ii) 
reconciliation adjustments (code "ZI")- $679.61. 

The total amount owing by TCC to BC Corp. as at January 14, 2015 was $52,280.64, as evidenced 
by the BC Corp. Payables Ledger (the "Aggregate BC Corp. Payable"). 

The largest ledger entry of $51,280.64 relates to a manual adjustment arising out of the pharmacy 
reconciliation appended as Schedule "F .1 0". TCC maintains a monthly reconciliation account to 
record all amounts received or receivable by TCC from third parties for and on behalf ofBC Corp. 
during such month that have not yet been posted to the general ledger. TCC then makes a 
corresponding general ledger entry at the end of the month reflect the change in the value of the 
amount payable by TCC to BC Corp. over the course of such month. As demonstrated by the 
pharmacy reconciliation, TCC did not receive any amounts from third parties for the month of 
November 2014. Accordingly, an entry was made to the general ledger in the amount of 
$51,280.64 to reflect a full write down in the outstanding amount payable to BC Corp. to $0. 

14 Difference of $99.57 between ledger entry and BC Trial Balance is immaterial. 



- 4-

The second largest ledger entry of $1,000.00 relates to the initial equity contribution owing by 
TCC to BC Corp. 

Net Claim by TCC 

As described above, the total net amount owing by BC Corp. to TCC as reflected by the BC Corp. 
Receivables Ledger (after setting off the Aggregate BC Corp. Payable), is $61,378.51. 

In addition, TCC may have one or more contingent claims against BC Corp. arising out of or 
relating to Pre-Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more Persons 
against one or more of the Target Canada Entities. The particulars of such claims will not be known 
until such time as the Monitor has received all Proofs of Claim pursuant to the Claims Procedure 
Order. Accordingly, TCC reserves the right to amend this Proof of Claim against BC Corp. at any 
time. 



 

APPENDIX NN 
 

BC CORP. CASH MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 









 

APPENDIX OO 
 

CLAIM 7.I: TCC claim against MOBILE GP – EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 



SCHEDULE "I" 

CLAIM AGAINST 
TARGET CANADA MOBILE GP CO., ON BEHALF OF CANADA MOBILE LP 

Description of Indebtedness 

Indebtedness owing by Target Canada Mobile GP Co. ("Mobile 
GP"), on behalf of Target Canada Mobile LP ("Target Mobile"), to 
Target Canada Co. ("TCC") as of January 14, 2015 pursuant to the 
Master Agreement (as defined and described below) and the Mobile 
Cash Management Agreement (as defined and described below) 

Contingent claims by TCC against Mobile GP, on behalf of Target 
Mobile, arising out of or relating to Pre-Filing Claims and/or 
Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more Persons against 
one or more of the Target Canada Entities 

TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS 

Amount 

$50,728.14 

Unknown 

$50,728.14 + 
Unknown 

Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Claims 
Procedure Order. 

The amounts claimed in this Proof of Claim are derived from general ledger accounts that have 
been maintained by Target Corporation, a United States public company, for and on behalf of the 
Target Canada Entities, in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles 
(US GAAP). The Target Canada Entities were wholly-owned and consolidated subsidiaries of 
Target Corporation until January 14, 2015. 

TCC has concurrently delivered an electronic copy of this Proof of Claim and related schedules to 
the Monitor for ease of reference. To the extent that the Monitor requires any additional 
information or documentation in connection with this Proof of Claim, TCC would be pleased to 
work with the Monitor to address any such requests. 

Background 

TCC stores sold mobile phones and accessories through "Target Branded" display kiosks operated 
by Glentel Inc. ("Glentel") pursuant to a Licensed Business Agreement between Target Mobile, 
as franchisor, and Glentel, as franchisee dated August 31, 2012 (the "Glen tel Agreement"). Under 
the Glentel Agreement, Glentel collected and recorded all payments received by it with respect to 
the sale of mobile inventory through its independent point of sale system. Glentel was to make 
quarterly payments to Target Mobile under the Glentel Agreement based on certain revenue and 
net income Glentel earned from operating the kiosks. Glentel was also required to remit certain 
amounts it received from its mobile communication services carriers to Target Mobile on a 
quarterly basis (the "Carrier Funding"). Contingent upon Glentel paying the Carrier Funding to 
Target Mobile when due, Target Mobile was required to pay a quarterly management fee to Glentel 



- 2-

(the "Management Fee"). Target Mobile was also required to fund a percentage of Glentel's net 
loss, if any, in any given quarter in certain circumstances (the "Loss Funding"). 

Target Mobile is an Ontario limited partnership. TCC is the limited partner of Target Mobile and 
owns 99.999% of Target Pharmacy. Target Mobile's general partner is Mobile GP, a wholly­
owned direct subsidiary of TCC, which holds the remaining ownership interest. As a limited 
partnership, Target Mobile has no officers or directors. All actions by Target Mobile are taken on 
its behalf exclusively by Mobile GP. 

As Target Mobile did not have a bank account, TCC and Target Mobile entered into a Cash 
Management Agreement effective as of June 1, 2012 (the "Mobile Cash Management 
Agreement"). A copy of the Mobile Cash Management Agreement is appended hereto as Schedule 
"I.1 ". 

Pursuant to section 1 of the Mobile Cash Management Agreement, TCC agreed to manage cash 
receipts and disbursements on behalf of Target Mobile, including daily sweeping of all collections 
deposited in Target Mobile's zero balance back account(s) to TCC's master account and the 
funding of disbursements in the ordinary course of Target Mobile's business from TCC's master 
bank account. The amount of cash collections and disbursements under these arrangements are to 
be monitored and accounted for and the net amount of such collections and disbursements are to 
be cash settled on a regular basis as may be mutually agreed between the parties (the 
"Settlement"). 

Pursuant to section 2 of the Mobile Cash Management Agreement, the parties promise to pay to 
each other on demand any amount owed by such party upon Settlement (each such amount owed 
being an "Advance"). Interest accrues on the average balances of the Advances outstanding during 
any month at a monthly rate equal to 1/12 of the IRS published "short term 1 00% annual 
compounding" AFR rate published for such month in accordance with section 3 of the Mobile 
Cash Management Agreement, with any interest credited to the outstanding balance monthly. 15 

Amounts Receivable from Target Mobile 

A copy of the general ledger as at January 14, 2015 evidencing the amounts funded by TCC on 
behalf of Target Mobile pursuant to the Mobile Cash Management Agreement is set out hereto as 
Schedule "I.2" (the "Target Mobile Ledger"). 

As set out in the Target Mobile Ledger, ICC funded monthly bank service charges on behalf of 
Target Mobile of $155.00 per month. In addition, ICC paid $46,832.00 to the Canada Revenue 
Agency ("CRA") relating to amounts owed by Target Mobile to the CRA for the reporting period 
from February 1, 2013 to January 31, 2014 as described below. 

During this in Carrier Funding to Mobile LP plus 13% HST 
in Ontario in the aggregate. However, Target Mobile 
owed in Management Fees to Glentel during this 
period, totalling This amount is subject 5% GST in British Columbia, amounting 
to -· After setting-off the total amount owing by Glentel to Target Mobile (including 

15 However, no interest has been charged or accrued to the outstanding amounts owing between TCC and Target 
Mobile. 



,., 
- .) -

HST), Target Mobile owed Glentel a residual balance of . Given the foregoing set­
off, no money was received by Target Mobile from Glentel. However, Target Mobile is still 
obligated to remit tax to the CRA. The difference in the tax payable on account of the Canier 
Funding and the tax payable on account of the Loss Funding and Management Fees is $46,832.00. 
A worksheet setting out the calculation of this amount is appended as Schedule "1.3". 

Pursuant to the Target Mobile Cash Management Agreement, TCC remitted this amount on behalf 
of Target Mobile. A copy of the GST/HST Netfile Confirmation from the CRA relating the 
foregoing tax payable is appended as Schedule 1.4", together with outgoing wire instructions from 
TCC. 

Net Claim by TCC 

As described above, the total amount owing by Mobile GP, on behalf of Target Mobile, to TCC 
as reflected by the Target Mobile Ledger is $50,728.14. 

In addition, TCC may have one or more contingent claims against Mobile GP, on behalf of Target 
Mobile, arising out of or relating to Pre-Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted 
by one or more Persons against one or more of the Target Canada Entities. The particulars of such 
claims will not be known until such time as the Monitor has received all Proofs of Claim pursuant 
to the Claims Procedure Order. Accordingly, TCC reserves the right to amend this Proof of Claim 
against Mobile GP, on behalf of Target Mobile, at any time. 



 

APPENDIX PP 
 

TARGET MOBILE CASH MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 



CASH MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
(Target Canada and Target Canada Mobile Franchisor) 

This Agreement is made and entered into effective as of June 1, 2012, by and between 
Target Canada Co, a Nova Scotia unlimited company ("Target Ca11ada") and Target Canada 
Mobile LP, an Ontario limited partnership ("Fra11chisor"). 

WHEREAS, Target Corporation and its related entities (the "Target Group") have 
undergone an internal restructuring in order to assist in positioning the Target Group for future 
growth, including international retail expansion. This restructuring allowed for greater 
operational focus, flexibility and efficiency; 

WHEREAS, Franchisor wishes to participate in a centralized cash management and 
treasury operating process managed by Target Canada and, administered by Target Corporate 
Services, Inc., on the terms and conditions set forth below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual 
agreements, provisions and covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 

I. Cash Management Services. Target Canada agrees to provide, directly or through a 
subcontractor, cash management services to franchisor .. Pursuant to these operating processes, 
Target Canada will manage cash receipts and disbursements on behalf of Franchisor, including 
daily sweeping of all collections deposited in Franchisor's zero balance bank account(s) to 
Target Canada's master bank account and funding of Franchisor disbursements in the ordinary 
course of Franchisor's business from Target Canada's master bank account. Franchisor 
collections and disbursements will be monitored and accounted for and the net amount of such 
collections and disbursements shall be subject to cash settlement on a regular basis as may be 
mutually agreed (the "Settleme11t"). These transactions will result in the creation of 
intercompany payables and receivables due to and from Target Canada and Franchisor. These 
payables and receivables shall be subject to the terms and conditions described in this 
Agreement. 

2. Promise to Pay: Advances. Each of Franchisor and Target Canada hereby promises to 
pay to the other on demand any amount owed by such party upon Settlement of the intercompany 
payables and receivables (each such amount owed is an "Adl'«t1ce" and together the 
"Atll'imces"). Nothing in this Agreement shall obligate either party to make a loan or advance to 
the other party beyond those Advances arising in the ordinary course of business as a result of 
the cash management activities. 

3. Interest. Interest, if any, shall accrue on the average balance of the Advances outstanding 
during any month, calculated as the arithmetic mean of the beginning and ending balances for 
such month, at a monthly rate equal to one-twelfth (l/12) of the Internal Revenue Service­
publishcd "short term I 00% annual compounding" AFR rate published for such month. Any 
interest shall be credited to the outstanding balance monthly. 

Document# 14080:56 v I 



4. Payment. Either party may demand payment of all or any portion of the Advances owed 
it at any time, by giving the other party written notice of such demand for payment. 'Ibe party 
receiving such demand shall pay such amount within seven (7) days of receipt of such notice. 
Any party may, without penalty or premium, make prepayments of principal or accrued interest 
from time to time in such amounts as it desires. Such payments may be made through such 
methods as Target Canada and Franchisor find mutually acceptable. 

5. Miscellaneous. 

(a) This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of 
Ontario. 

(b) Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time upon delivery of written 
notice to the other. This Agreement shall automatically terminate in the event any third party or 
non-Target group member acquires control of more than fifty percent (50%) of Franchisor 
through the purchase, assignment, transfer, pledge, or other disposition of voting stock. 

(c) Neither Target Canada, nor Franchisor, shall have the right to assign any rights 
hereunder or any interest herein without the prior written consent of the other party to this 
Agreement. Otherwise, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Target 
Canada and Franchisor and their respective successors and assigns. 

(d) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which when executed 
shall constitute an originaL but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as 
of the date first above written. 

TARGET CANADA CO. 

By :--,'-i':!-f-f--1--1.'-lC"?"-'-"""'-+-,---­
By: ____________ _ 

Name: Sara J. Ross N ame: 
Title: Title: Assistant Treasurer 

[Signature Page to Cash Management Agreement] 
(Target Canada I Target Canada Mobile Franchisor) 

3 



IN WITNESS WI IEREOF. the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly .:xccutcd as 
or the date first above written. 

TAHGET CANADA r\lOBlLE LI' 
By: TARGET CANADA MOBILE UI' CO. 

l ts General Partner 

By: _________________ _ 

Name: Mark J. Wong 
Titk: President and Secretary 

TARGET CANADA CO. 

I ,/ 
By:_~,.~<J~1{l~"-~'-·-~jt_t_1::_~ __ 

Name: Sara .I. Ross 
Title: Assistunt Treasurer 

I Signature Page w Cash Management AgreementJ 
(Target Canada! Target Canada Mobik Franchisor) 

3 



 

APPENDIX QQ 
 

CLAIM 8:  TARGET PHARMACY FRANCHISING LP claim against TCC – PROOF OF 
CLAIM AND EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 















 

APPENDIX RR 
 

CLAIM 9: TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (ONTARIO) CORP. claim against TCC – 
PROOF OF CLAIM AND EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

See Next Page 

 

6488167.1 













 

APPENDIX SS 
 

CLAIM 10:  TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (BC) CORP. claim against TCC – PROOF 
OF CLAIM AND EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

See Next Page 

 

 

 

 

6488167.1 













 

APPENDIX TT 
 

PROOFS OF CLAIM AND/OR EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR CONTINGENT CLAIMS 
5.C, 5.D, 7.G, 7.H, 11, 12 AND 13 

 

See Next Page 

6488167.1 



EXHIBIT C TO PROOF OF CLAIM

Target Canada Property LP ("Property LP") files this Proof of Claim against Target
Canada Property LLC ("Debtor").

Terms used in this claim but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in the Claims Procedure Order issued by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice
(Commercial List) dated June 11, 2015 (the "Claims Procedure Order").

In addition to the amounts owed by Debtor to Properly LP detailed on Exhibit A to this
Proof of Claim, Property LP also asserts an unliquidated and contingent claim against the
Debtor.

Property LP may have one or more contingent claims against the Debtor arising out of or
relating to Pre-Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more
Persons against one or more of the Target Canada Entities. The particulars of such claims will
not be known until such time as the Monitor has received all Proofs of Claim pursuant to the
Claims Procedure Order. Accordingly, Property LP reserves its right to amend, supplement or
revise this Proof of Claim against Debtor at any time.

TARGET CANADA PROPERTY LP RESERVES ALL RIGHTS IT MAY NOW OR AT ANY
TIME HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST DEBTOR IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER PERSON. THIS CLAIM IS NOT INTENDED TO BE, AND SHALL NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS: (1) AN ELECTION OF REMEDIES; OR (2) A WAIVER OF, OR
LIMITATION ON, ANY RIGHTS, REMEDIES, CLAIMS OR INTERESTS OF TARGET
CANADA PROPERTY LP.

TARGET CANADA PROPERTY LP RESERVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS WITH RESPECT

TO THIS CLAIM, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RIGHT TO SUPPLEMENT

OR AMEND THIS PROOF OF CLAIM, IN ANY MANNER AND FOR ANY PURPOSE,

AFTER THE LAST DATE SET FOR FILING CLAIMS IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING.



0

0

9



EXHIBIT D TO PROOF OF CLAIM

Target Canada Property LP ("Property LP") files this Proof of Claim against Target
Canada Co. ("Debtor").

Terms used in this claim but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in the Claims Procedure Order issued by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice
(Commercial List) dated June 11, 2015 (the "Claims Procedure Order").

In addition to the amounts owed by Debtor to Properly LP detailed on Exhibit B to this
Proof of Claim, Property LP also asserts an unliquidated and contingent claim against the
Debtor.

Property LP may have one or more contingent claims against the Debtor arising out of or
relating to Pre-Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more
Persons against one or more of the Target Canada Entities. The particulars of such claims will
not be known until such time as the Monitor has received all Proofs of Claim pursuant to the
Claims Procedure Order. Accordingly, Property LP reserves its right to amend, supplement or
revise this Proof of Claim against Debtor at any time.

TARGET CANADA PROPERTY LP RESERVES ALL RIGHTS IT MAY NOW OR AT ANY
TIME HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST DEBTOR IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER PERSON. THIS CLAIM IS NOT INTENDED TO BE, AND SHALL NOT BE
CONSTRUED AS: (1) AN ELECTION OF REMEDIES; OR (2) A WAIVER OF, OR
LIMITATION ON, ANY RIGHTS, REMEDIES, CLAIMS OR INTERESTS OF TARGET
CANADA PROPERTY LP.

US.75955877.01



0

0

9



SCHEDULE"G" 

CLAIM AGAINST 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY CORP. 

Description of Indebtedness 

Contingent claims by ICC against Target Canada Pharmacy Corp. 
("NS Corp.") arising out of or relating to Pre-Filing Claims and/or 
Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more Persons against 
one or more of the Target Canada Entities 

TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS 

Amount 

Unknown 

Unknown 

Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Claims 
Procedure Order. 

TCC may have one or more contingent claims against NS Corp. arising out of or relating to Pre­
Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more Persons against one or 
more of the Target Canada Entities. The particulars of such claims will not be known until such 
time as the Monitor has received all Proofs of Claim pursuant to the Claims Procedure Order. 
Accordingly, TCC reserves the right to amend this Proof of Claim against NS Corp. at any time. 



0

0

9



SCHEDULE"H" 

CLAIM AGAINST 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (SK) CORP. 

Description of Indebtedness 

Contingent claims by ICC against Target Canada Pharmacy (SK) 
Corp. ("SK Corp.") arising out of or relating to Pre-Filing Claims 
and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more Persons 
against one or more of the Target Canada Entities 

TOTAL INDEBTEDNESS 

Amount 

Unknown 

Unknown 

Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Claims 
Procedure Order. 

ICC may have one or more contingent claims against SK Corp. arising out of or relating to Pre­
Filing Claims and/or Restructuring Period Claims asserted by one or more Persons against one or 
more of the Target Canada Entities. The particulars of such claims will not be known until such 
time as the Monitor has received all Proofs of Claim pursuant to the Claims Procedure Order. 
Accordingly, TCC reserves the right to amend this Proof of Claim against SK Corp. at any time. 



0

0

9









0

0

9









0

0

9










